HOEFER WELKER

Lee's Summit Joint Operations Facility

Date: Monday January 20th, 2024

To: Joe Frogge

From: Chris Krumrei

Re:

Permit No: PRCOM20245783

Project Title: LEE'S SUMMIT JOINT OPERATIONS FACILITY

Project Address: 2 NE TUDOR RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64086

Parcel Number: 5290004370000000

Location / Legal Description: NEW LEES SUMMIT POLICE & COURT FACILITY---LOT 1A (EX THAT PT TAKEN FOR ROW)

Type of Work: NEW COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: BUSINESS

Description: JOINT OPERATIONS FACILITY - NEW FIRE DISPATCH, ADMIN, FIRE TRAINING, AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Craig Hill

Rejected

2. 2018 IFC 1004.3- Posting of occupant load. Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit access doorway from the room or space. Posted signs shall be of an approved legible permanent design and shall be maintained by the owner or authorized agent.

- a Confirm at inspection.
- b Response: Noted

 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms.
Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions. a Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for alarm system. Not required for the vehicle storage building to the North.

a Response: Noted

HOEFER WELKER

4. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code official.

- a Action Required: Provide Knox Box for building access.
- b Response: Knox boxes are noted on sheets g-101 and g-102

5. 2018 IFC 506.1.1-Locks. An approved lock shall be installed on gates or similar barriers when required by the fire code official.

- a Action Required: Provide Knox Box Gate & Key Switch to all gates entering secure parking area.
- b Response: Knox boxes are noted on sheets g-101 and g-102

6. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

a Action Required: Provide deferred submittal for protection system. Not required for vehicle storage building to the North.

a Response: Noted

7. 2018 IFC 506.1.2 Key boxes for non-standardized fire service elevator keys. Key boxes provided for non-standardized fire service elevator keys shall comply with Section 506.1 and 506.2 or as approved by the fire code official.

- a Action Required: Provide elevator knox box next to elevator.
- b Response: Knox boxes for elevator have been updated on G-102.

2018 IFC 1008.3.1 & 3.2 Emergency power for illumination. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following:
Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or mor means of egress.

- - Corridors, interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.
 - 3. Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.
 - a Action Required: Provide emergency exterior illumination at all marked exits from the building.
 - **b** Response: Emergency lighting is connected to emergency inverter. Light fixtures on switch "rp" are on the emergency lighting system.
 - 9. Provide manual emergency shutdown controls for generator and a whole building emergency shutdown knox key switch.
 - a Response: Emergency shutdown controls location clarified in utility yard. Knox remote power box added as noted
 - 10. 2018 IFC 1008.3 Emergency power for illumination. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply.

1008.3.1 General. In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas: 1. Aisles.

2. Corridors.

HOEFER WELKER

3. Exit access stairways and ramps.

1008.3.2 Buildings. In the event of power supply failure in buildings that require two or more means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:

- 1. Interior exit access stairways and ramps.
- 2. Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.
- 3. Exit passageways.
- 4. Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge in accordance with Section 1028.1.
- 5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1010.1.6 for exit doorways that lead directly to the exit discharge.1008.3.3 Rooms and Spaces. In the event of power supply failure an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
- 1. Electrical equipment rooms.
- 2. Fire command centers.
- 3. Fire pump rooms.
- 4. Generator rooms.
- 5. Public restrooms with an area greater than 300 square feet.
 - a Action required: Provide emergency lighting at exterior landing of all exits.

Lee's Summit Joint Operations Facility

HOEFER WELKER

b Response: Lighting at new door has been revised to be on emergency circuit.

Building Plan Review R	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Rejected
------------------------	-------------------------	----------

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

a Action required: Comment is informational. 12/9/2024 - acknowledged in letter.

2. 2018 IBC 1704.2 Special inspections. Where application is made for construction as described in this section, the owner or the registered design professional in responsible charge acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more approved agencies to perform inspections during construction on the types of work listed under Section 1705. These inspections are in addition to the inspections identified in Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances Chapter 7. (see code section for exceptions)

- a Action required: Provide statement of special inspections / letter of responsibility from company contracted to perform special inspections.
- b 12/9/2024 acknowledged in letter.
- c Response: Sharon Bloom has provided letter of special inspections

3. 2014 ICC/NSSA Section 106.1.1 Peer Review. A peer review by an independent registered design professional for compliance with the requirements of Chapters 3, 5, 6 and 7 shall be conducted for the following storm shelter types:

- 1. Community shelters with an occupant load greater than 50.
- 2. Storm shelters in elementary schools, secondary schools, and day care facilities with an occupant load greater than 16.
- 3. Storm shelters in Risk Category IV (essential facilities) as defined in Table 1604.5 in the International Building Code.
 - a Action required: Provide peer review of storm shelter. 12/9/2024 acknowledged in letter.
 - **b** Response: Peer review letters are attached.
- 4. This review is for both the operations facility and vehicle building. A separate permit for vehicle building will be created at a later date.

a Action required: Comment is informational. 12/9/2024 - acknowledged in letter.

10. Prior to the installation or construction of any elevator equipment, an elevator equipment permit shall be obtained from the Missouri Department of Public Safety or its authorized representative.

- HOEFER WELKER
 - a Action required: Comment is informational. 12/9/2024 acknowledged in letter.

11. Prior to the operation of any new elevator equipment or the issuance of the operating certificate, such elevator equipment shall be inspected by a licensed inspector. Testing must be performed in accordance with these rules and regulations. The testing must be witnessed by a licensed inspector.

a Action required: Comment is informational. 12/9/2024 - acknowledged in letter.

12. Elevator Safety Act and Rules 701.361 - Each privately owned or operated installation and each installation owned or operated by the state of Missouri or any political subdivision of the state shall have a certificate of inspection and meet the safety code promulgated pursuant to sections 701.350 to 701.380.

- a Action required: Comment is informational. 12/9/2024 acknowledged in letter.
- 14. 2018 IPC 604.8 Water Pressure reducing valve or regulator. Where water pressure within a building exceeds 80 psi static, an approved water-pressure reducing valve conforming to ASSE 1003 or CSA B356 with strainer shall be installed to reduce the pressure in the building water distribution piping to not greater than 80 psi static.
 - a. Action required: Provide pressure reducing valve at water entry. (Our Water Department requires PRV installation in all locations regardless of pressure) 12/9/2024 An RPZ backflow device does not function as a PRV.
 - b. Response: Pressure reducing valve has been added, re: revised sheets P-4-3, P-501, P-601.

Licensed Contractors	Reviewed By: Joe Frogge	Rejected	
----------------------	-------------------------	----------	--

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt) No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

- a. Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.
- b. Response: See contacts below
 - a. Fire Suppression:
 - i. David Cook
 - ii. Aegis Fire Protection, LLC
 - iii. 305 South Kyler Suite 511 Monett, MO 65708
 - b. Plumbing:
 - i. Louis Saladino

Lee's Summit Joint Operations Facility

HOEFER WELKER

- ii. Saladino Mechanical
- iii. 2210 TELEVISION PLACE, KANSAS CITY, MO 64126
- c. HVAC:
 - i. Justin Gunter
 - ii. Metro Air Conditioning Company
 - iii. 8151 McCoy St, Lenexa, KS 66227
- d. Electrical:
 - i. Nate Simpson
 - ii. S & S Electrical Contracting LLC.
 - iii. 1401 NW Olympic Dr, Grain Valley, MO 64029